are consistent with the expected demand.

	 (c) Climate and Other Risks

	 The Company’s timber plantations are exposed to the risk of damage from climatic changes, diseases, forest fires and other
natural forces. The Company has extensive processes in place aimed at monitoring and mitigating those risks, including regular
forest health inspections and industry pest and disease surveys.

	 The volume of produce growing on bearer plants are measured using the estimated crop of the last harvesting cycle of the year
as follows.

	 Tea – Three days crop (50% of 6 days cycle)

	 Rubber - One Day Crop (50% of 2 days cycle)

	 Produce that grows on mature bearer plantations are measured at fair value less cost to sell. The value of the unharvested green
leaves is measured using the Tea Commissioner’s formula for bought leaf and rubber crop is fair valued using RSS prices.

(b)	  Sensitivity Variation on Discount Rate

	 Values as appearing in the statement of financial position are sensitive to changes of the discount rate applied. Simulations made
for timber show that an increase or decrease by 1% of the estimated future discount rate has the following effect on the net
present value of biological assets:

	 -10%	 2021	 +10%
	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

	 Timber	 2,328,191,495	 2,586,879,439	 2,845,567,383

	 Total	 2,328,191,495	 2,586,879,439	 2,845,567,383

	 -1%	 2021	 +1%
	 Rs.	 Rs.	 Rs.

	 Timber	 2,658,268,069	 2,586,879,439	 2,520,641,280
Total	 2,658,268,069	 2,586,879,439	 2,520,641,280

Notes to the Financial Statements
As at 31 December

   - Annual Report 202264

Notes to the Financial Statements
As at 31 December

		  No. of Shares	 Fair Value	 No. of Shares	 Fair Value

			   Rs.		  Rs.

	 Quoted Equity Investments in Ordinary Shares

	 National Development Bank PLC	 5,996	 191,872	 5,634	 388,183

		  5,996	 191,872	 5,634	 388,183

	 The Company designated the investment shown above as equity securities at Fair value through other comprehensive income
because these equity securities represent investment that the Company intends to hold for medium to long term for strategic
purpose.

	 No strategic investments were disposed during 2022, and there were no transfers of any cummulative gain or loss within equity
relating to these investments.

	 2022	 2021

22	 Inventories		  2022	 2021
		  Rs.	 Rs.

	 Nurseries		  162,138	 2,366,320

	 Harvested Crops		  460,827,475	 388,006,263

	 Input Stocks, Consumables and Spares		  215,331,291	 46,025,796